There are no company’s investments which are subjected to price risk.

c)	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in
market interest rates. As the company has certain debt obligations with floating interest rates, exposure to the risk of changes
in market interest rates are dependent of changes in market interest rates. Management monitors the movement in interest
rate and, wherever possible, reacts to material movements in such rates by restructuring its financing arrangement. As the
company has no significant interest bearing assets, the income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of
changes in market interest rates.

	 Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

Increase/(decrease) in
other components of equity

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023
Change in interest rate
-  increase by 50 basis points  (4.11)  (6.12)  (3.08)  (4.58)
-  decrease by 50 basis points  4.11  6.12  3.08  4.58

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All amounts are in Rs. Lakhs, except otherwise stated)

198 199

Astra Microwave Products Limited
Annual Report 2023-24

Note 40: Capital Management
The company’s objectives when managing capital are to

	� Safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and
benefits for other stakeholders and

	� Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

As at March 31, 2024, the company has only one class of equity shares. Consequent to the above capital structure there are no
externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements